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Via Electronic Mail:  
Adam Fletcher, Director  
City of Harrisonburg Department of Community Development 
409 S. Main Street 
Harrisonburg, VA 22801 
Adam.fletcher@harrisonburgva.gov  
 
  Re: 865 East, LLC – Application for Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment, 
Rezoning and Two Special Uses for expansion of an existing structure located at 865 East 
Port Republic Road, Harrisonburg, VA 22801, Tax Map Reference: 092 F 1 
 
Dear Mr. Fletcher: 
 
 I write on behalf of 865 East, LLC, which requests approval for a Rezoning and Special 
Use within a B-2 zoning district in order to expand its existing mixed use commercial and 
multifamily structure located at 865 East Port Republic Road, Harrisonburg, VA 22801, Tax 
Map Reference: 092 F 1.  The Owner/Applicant has also submitted a zoning ordinance text 
amendment and second Special Use permit request allowing for reduced side and rear yard 
setbacks for the existing and proposed structures. The proposed Special Use approvals would 
allow for the expansion of this successful mixed-use project, utilizing existing topography and 
parking to allow for more efficient and dense use of the parcel located in close proximity to 
James Madison University and local transportation and commercial facilities and amenities.   
This local developer and owner has demonstrated the ability to deliver and operate a high quality 
community on the site pursuant to existing proffers and conditions and has the reputation and 
expertise to give the City confidence that the proposed expansion will exemplify the same level 
of quality and operational competence. 
 
 The rezoning request to B-2C, allowing for multi-family uses under an approved 
Development Plan is requested to add a building addition, complimentary to the existing 
structure, connected by an elevated breezeway.   The structure addition provides the same level 
of controlled access and security to its residents.    The structure addition also works with 
existing topography (which slopes down to the south and west) so that the top elevation of the 
proposed structure addition would have the same top-level height as the exiting building when 
viewed from Port Road and Devon Lane.  The Owner/Applicant has provided an enclosed 
proposed building addition table containing elevation and structure data for Staff and City use.   
The requested Zoning Ordinance text amendment would allow flexibility to add residential 
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density through height in the B-2 district, where such density and height is adjacent to residential 
districts under appropriate circumstances and with conditions approved by City Council.   
 

The structure addition would be built over and retain the majority of the existing parking 
on-site.  The B-2C classification would be valuable for utilizing equivalent (and underutilized) 
surface parking to accommodate additional residents on-site without creating additional 
impervious surfaces and stormwater runoff.    865 East already has an established plan for secure 
indoor bike parking and storage which is actively utilized by residents.    The site has extensive 
amenities which would be fully available to the expanded structure and new residents.   865 East 
also has a history of housing international students in close proximity to the University which 
also reduces demand for vehicular parking and increased walking, biking and public transit 
usage.   The Owner/Applicant has provided a summary of unit/bedroom data, parking 
information both existing and proposed and bicycle parking enclosed with this correspondence. 
 
 The property is located along Port Republic Road. Port Road, which is an arterial 
roadway, and the frontage and entrance/intersection serving the current 865 East development 
was improved and upgraded at the time of construction of the existing structure in 2009.    
 
 The following excerpt from the City Community Development Staff Report from 
February 2022 when the B-2 ordinance was amended to allow for these residential uses within 
the B-2 district fits the location and policy rationale for the present request like a glove: 
 

Creating a SUP to allow for multi-family units within the B-2 district would, 
among other TND principles, allow residents to work, shop, and carry out many 
of life’s other activities within the neighborhood and allow residents to walk, ride 
a bicycle, or take transit for many trips between home, work, shopping, and 
school. Furthermore, the City of Harrisonburg Comprehensive Housing 
Assessment and Market Study, within recommendation #9, encourages the 
incorporation of new and updated provisions in the ZO that will facilitate the 
implementation of the recommendations made in the study. Among other 
suggestions, recommendation #9 encourages to “[c]onduct zoning map and/or 
zoning text amendments to increase housing stock, housing type and housing 
density.”  

 
 865 East is located in a perfect location to provide the benefits encouraged by the City 
when it adopted the B-2 ordinance changes.    It is in an area designated by the Comprehensive 
Plan for future high density residential use and contains both extensive residential amenities and 
commercial uses on-site and in easy walking proximity.    It is fully tied into existing transit 
lines, multi-use paths and sidewalks to allow for convenient multi-modal means of resident 
access and transit.    
 
 Finally, allowing the requested building addition allows benefits to City benefits in the 
form of increased revenues from a more intensive use of the site through additional constructed 
improvements without using more undeveloped land. 
 



The applicant requests approval of the Rezoning request from R-5C to B-2C, a Special 
Use for multifamily units within the B-2 district under the submitted application and 
Development Plan, a Special Use for reduced side and rear yard setbacks in a B-2 district and a 
Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment to allow for the efficient use of vertical construction in an 
area of the City containing existing dense housing types and planned for the City’s highest 
density residential use classification. 
 
 I appreciate your consideration of this proposal. Please do not hesitate to contact me with 
any questions or concerns. 

 
 

Sincerely, 
 

 
       Todd C. Rhea, Esq.       
 
 
Cc: 865 East, LLC     



Existing Proposed Total

# of Stories 7 7 -

# ofUnits 96 60 156

# of Bedrooms 274 185 459

SF of Commercial 15654 0 15654

Commercial Parking Needed* 63 0 63

Residential Parking Needed (Under B2 Zoning)** 96 60 156

219 Total Parking Needed

343 Existing Parking on Site

329 Total Proposed Parking

Bicycle Parking Needed*** - 10 10 Total Bicycle Parking Needed

42 Existing Bicycle Parking Provided

*1/100sf Per Sec. 10-3-25.(17)

** 1/unit Per Sec. 10-3-25.(7)

*** 1/6 units Per Sec 10-3-25.1.(3)

Top of Parapet = 1470.2

Roof level (without parapet) elevation = 1462.2

Fl 6 = FF 1452.4

Fl 5 = FF 1442.7

Fl 4 = FF 1432.9

Fl 3 = FF 1423.3

Fl 2 = FF 1413.4

Fl 1 = FF 1400.0

Fl B = FF 1388.6

Fl SUB-B = FF  1378.6

Existing Building Information:

7 Stories

Total Area: 158,137 SF

Use Group: A-3, B, M, Moderate-Hazard, R-2, S-1

Mixed Use, Non-Separated

IBC Construction Type 1B

(Sprinkled)

NFF: 500 GPM

(clearance from existing high spot in parking to Basement FF is 1388.6 - 1372.0 = 

16.60' with continued height increase thereafter)

(clearance from existing high spot in parking to Sub-Basement FF is 1378.6 - 1356.0 = 

22.60' with continued height increase therafter)

matches existing 4th floor

matches existing 3rd floor
tie in at existing 2nd floor 

(enclosed crosswalk)

matches existing 1st floor

matches existing basement FF

Summary Table

Proposed Building Addition Information

Building 2 w 8 apartments (25 beds)/floor x 7 floors = 56 apartments/175 beds + Sub-

basement 4 apts/10 beds = 60 total apartments/185 beds bldg. 2

matches existing 6th floor

matches existing 5th floor
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VICINITY MAP
(SCALE: 1" =1000')

1. THE DENSITY OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND LAYOUT OF IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMITY WITH THE PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT (“PLAN”) SUBMITTED IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS REQUEST BY AES CONSULTING ENGINEERS. MINOR ALTERATIONS TO THE “AS-CONSTRUCTED” LAYOUT FOR TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES, UTILITY
INSTALLATION, AND OTHER CONTINGENCIES SHALL REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR. FURTHER, LANDSCAPING AND OPEN AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED AS
MATERIALLY SHOWN ON THE PLAN.

2. THE EXISTING BUILDING AND THE BUILDING ADDITION SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN. SAID MAXIMUM DIMENSIONS ARE EXCLUDING
PROJECTING BALCONIES, COVERED WALK OR ENTRY AREAS INCLUDING RESIDENTIAL AREA UNLOADING CANOPY.

3. THE EXISTING BUILDING AND THE BUILDING ADDITION WILL CONTAIN ALL REFUSE COLLECTION FACILITIES WITHIN THE BUILDING SO AS TO AVOID THE NEED FOR A SEPARATE
EXTERIOR DUMPSTER OR TRASH COLLECTION STRUCTURE OR AREA.

4. THE EXISTING BUILDING AND THE BUILDING ADDITION WILL CONTAIN SECURITY FEATURES TO CONTROL ACCESS TO THE RESIDENTIAL AREAS OF THE BUILDING.

5. A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) “LEVEL 2” (EQUIVALENT OR BETTER TECHNOLOGY AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION) ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS AT THE PROPERTY SHALL BE
INSTALLED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF FIRST CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AND THE OCCUPANCY OF ANY RESIDENTIAL UNIT IN THE BUILDING ADDITION, AND THEREAFTER MAINTAINED
IN OPERATING CONDITION.
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Revised Date: December 2019 

City of Harrisonburg, VA 
Department of Public Works 

Contact Information 
Consultant Name: 
Telephone: 
E-mail:
Owner Name: 
Telephone: 
E-mail:
Project Information 
Project Name: 

Project Address: 
TM #: 

Existing Land Use(s): 

Proposed Land Use(s): 
(if applicable) 

Submission Type: Comprehensive 
Site Plan 

Special Use 
Permit Rezoning Preliminary 

Plat 

Project Description: 
(Include site plan or 
preliminary sketch and 
additional details on 
land use, acreage, 
access to site, etc) 
Peak Hour Trip Generation (from row 15 on the second page) 
AM Peak Hour Trips: 

PM Peak Hour Trips: 

(reserved for City staff) 
TIA required? Yes ______ No ______ 
Comments: 

Accepted by: ________________________________ Date: ____ 10/20/2023____ 

 Determination of Need for a 
Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) 
www.harrisonburgva.gov/traffic-impact-analysis

For inclusion in an application for Planning Commission review (for Special Use Permit, Rezoning or Preliminary Plat), this form 
must be submitted to the Public Works Department at least 5 business days prior to the Planning Commission application deadline.

http://www.harrisonburgva.gov/traffic-impact-analysis


Revised Date: December 2019 

Peak Hour Trip Generation by Land Use 

Row ITE Land Use 
ITE Land 
Use Code 

Unit Quantity
AM Peak Hour of 

Adjacent Street Traffic 
PM Peak Hour of 

Adjacent Street Traffic

1 Proposed #1 

2 Proposed #2 

3 Proposed #3 

4 Proposed #4 

5 Proposed #5 

6 Proposed #6 

7 Total New Trips 
8 Existing #1 

9 Existing #2 

10 Existing #3 

11 Existing #4 

12 Existing #5 

13 Existing #6 

14 Total Existing Trips 

15 Final Total  (Total New – Total Existing) 

Instructions 

Determination of trip generation rates shall be in conformance with ITE guidelines. 
1. Based on the intended use(s), calculate the AM Peak and PM Peak trip generation using the AM and PM Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic rates from

the most current version of the ITE Trip Generation Manual (rows 1-6). Attach additional sheets as necessary for more uses.
2. Sum up all of the trips generated for the new uses in the Total New Trips row (row 7).
3. If the development has any existing uses, calculate the AM Peak and PM Peak trip generations using the AM and PM Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic

rates from the most current version of the ITE Trip Generation Manual (rows 8-13). Attach additional sheets as necessary for more uses.
4. Sum up all of the trips generated for the existing uses in the Total Existing Trips row (row 14).
5. Subtract the total existing trips from the total new trips to get the final total number of trips generated by the development (row 15). Enter these numbers

on the first page.
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	Consultant Name Telephone Email: AES Consulting Engineers
540-432-9555
Ed.Blackwell@aesva.com; Brian.Kinzie@aesva.com
	Owner Name Telephone Email: AES Consulting Engineers
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	Proposed 1: Off-Campus Student Housing (over 1/2 mile from campus)
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	UnitProposed 6: 
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	AM Peak Hour of Adjacent Street TrafficProposed 6: 
	PM Peak Hour of Adjacent Street TrafficProposed 6: 
	AM Peak Hour of Adjacent Street TrafficTotal New Trips: 97
	PM Peak Hour of Adjacent Street TrafficTotal New Trips: 341
	Existing 1: Off-Campus Student Housing (over 1/2 mile from campus)
	AM Peak Hour of Adjacent Street TrafficExisting 1: 46
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